



## Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

## **NEWS RELEASE**

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 28, 2020

Contact

Mike Sanchez: (562) 462-2648 Media Info: (562) 462-2648

## **Second Weekend of Voting Begins Tomorrow**

What Voters Need to Know for the March 3 Presidential Primary Election

**LOS ANGELES** – Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (RR/CC) Dean C. Logan announced the second weekend of voting with a larger number of Voter Centers opening to service voters throughout Los Angeles County.

On Saturday and Sunday, February 29 and March 1, the Registrar's office is scheduled to open an additional **744 Vote Centers** throughout L.A. County – reaching a total of 977 Vote Centers prior to Election Day. Given the size and scale of the additional locations there is some likelihood that some Vote Centers will experience a delay in opening.

The Registrar encourages all voters to check the <u>Vote Center Locator Tool</u> prior to traveling to a Vote Center. The Vote Center Locator Tool will be updated throughout the weekend to reflect which locations are open and available for voters.

Under the new voting model, voters are no longer tied to a single voting location. If a Vote Center is experiencing a delay, voters can go to any Vote Center listed on the locator tool.

Logan also reminded voters voting in person to select the "MORE" button when using the Ballot Marking Devices to see all candidates in the contest before making selections. Posted information and handouts at the Vote Centers provide information on the features of the new equipment. Materials at the Vote Centers include:

- Vote Center Line Card
- The MORE Button Flyer

An option to speed up the voting experience by reviewing and pre-marking ballot selections is available using the new <u>Interactive Sample Ballot</u>.

If media outlets wish to go to a Vote Center they must contact us at <a href="mediainfo@rrcc.lacounty.gov">mediainfo@rrcc.lacounty.gov</a> with the location name(s) and the time they will be on site prior to their arrival.

The mission of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk is to serve Los Angeles County by providing essential records management and election services in a fair, accessible and transparent manner. For more information, visit lavote.net and follow us on Twitter @LACountyRRCC.

###